Wisconsin law.
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ance and leases shall be made to the city. The said board may 
establish and define from time to time the boundaries of all 
common and high school districts in such manner as they may 
deem best calculated to promote the interests of the schools. The 
board shall employ all engineer janitors necessary in the school-
houses of their city and fix their compensation. The principal 
of each school, unless some other person is designated by the 
school board, shall be custodian of all buildings and rooms occu-
pied by the school over which he presides and shall have the gen-
eral supervision over the same and shall direct the janitor thereof 
in relation to the keeping and care of such buildings and rooms. 

(2) All laws or parts of laws conflicting with any of the pro-
visions of this section are repealed in so far as they are incon-
sistent therewith. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 
Approved July 18, 1919. 

No. 615, S.] 	 [Published July 24, 1919. 
CHAPTER 604. 

AN ACT to submit to the people an amendment to the consti- 
tution. 

WHEREAS, At the biennial session of the legislature of Wiscon-
sin in the year 1917, an amendment to the constitution was pro-
posed by joint resolution No. 74, A. and agreed to by a majority 
of the members elected to each of the two houses, which proposed 
amendment was in the following language : 

Resolved by the Assembly, the Senate convoying, That section 
6, article VII, and section 7, article 7, article VII, of the consti-
tution, be amended to read: (Article VII) Section 6. The 
legislature may alter the limits, decrease or increase the number 
of circuits, making them as compact and convenient as prac-
ticable, and bounding them by county lines ; but no such altera-
tion, decrease or increase shall have the effect to remove a judge 
from office. In case of an increase of circuits, the judge or 
judges shall be elected as provided in this constitution and re-
ceive a salary not less than that herein provided for judges of 
the circuit court. 

SECTION 7. For each circuit there shall be chosen by the quali- 
fied electors thereof one or more circuit judges, * • * as the 
legislature may, from time to time, authorize. • • • Every 
circuit judge shall reside in the circuit from which lie is elected, 
and shall hold his office for such term and receive such compensa-
tion as the legislature shall prescribe ;" and 
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WHEREAS, The foregoing proposed amendment to the consti-
tution of Wisconsin has been ratified and agreed to by the legis-
lature thereof by joint resolution No. — S. at the biennial 
session of 1919 by a majority of all the members elected to each 
house thereof; therefore 
The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. The foregoing proposed amendment to the con-

stitution of this state shall be submitted to the people at an elec-
tion to be held in the several election districts in this state on the 
first Tuesday in April, 1920, in the manner provided by law for 
the submission of amendments to the constitution at a general 
election, and if the people shall approve and ratify said amend-
ment by a majority of the electors voting thereon such amend-
ment so ratified shall become a part of the constitution of this 
state. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved July 18, 1919. 

No. 595, S.] 	 [Published July 24, 1919. 
CHAPTER 605. 

AN ACT to create section 1636-30 and subsection (12) of sec-
tion 20.43 of the statutes, relating to the regulation of beauty 
parlor shops, providing penalties and making an appropria-
tion. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes and a new 

subsection is added to section 20.43 of the statutes to read: Sec. 
tion 1636-30. 1. No person shall act as manager of or as an 
operator or apprentice in any beauty parlor shop without first 
having obtained a license so to do as provided in this section. 

2. The state board of health shall on or before August 1, 1919, 
appoint, and shall have power to remove, three competent persons 
to be known as the committee of examiners who shall conduct the 
examinations required under the provisions of this section. No 
person shall be appointed such examiner unless he shall have 
had at least five years' experience as a manager of a beauty 
parlor shop. All such examiners shall be exempt from the pro-
visions of sections 16.01 to 16.30 of the statutes. 

3. The state board of health shall appoint and provide for the 
payment of one woman inspector who shall devote her whole time 


